

Listed on: 20.9.2013

Court No: 9

Item No: 201

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 15105-15106 of 2003

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9-10

(Application for amendment of paragraph I of the Special Leave
Petition)

AND

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Govindan

...Petitioner

versus

Sengoda Nadar (D) By Lrs. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE

REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st April, 2011 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"From the Office Report dated 31st March, 2011, it appears that the matters are otherwise ready for hearing except for the fact that Mr. K.K. Mani, learned Advocate, who has filed counter affidavit on behalf of the legal heirs of the deceased-respondent No.2, has not filed his Vakalatnama on their behalf. Let the matter be listed for final disposal and in the meantime, the learned Advocate is directed to file his Vakalatnama."

AND thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th July, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"List after two weeks."

It is submitted that Mrs.Revathy Raghvan, Advocate for the petitioner has on 24th August, 2013 filed application for amendment of paragraph I of the Special Leave Petitions which are registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 9-10. Copy of the same is being circulated with office report.

It is further submitted that in view of the above quoted order Mr. K.K. Mani, Advocate has filed a letter (Copy already included)

stating therein that counsel has not

....2/-

-2-

received Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 2. In this regard counsel has given a repeated reminder to the parties for obtaining Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 2 but no Vakalatnama/Appearance has been received from the parties.

It is further submitted that there are three Respondents. Lrs of deceased Respondent No. 1 i.e. (i to iv) are represented through Mr. K.K.Mani, Advocate and also filed counter affidavit. In respect of Lrs of deceased Respondent No. 2 i.e.(i to viii). A.D. cards duly signed have been received. In respect of respondent No. 3 name of the respondent has been deleted vide Court's Order dated 23rd July, 2004. Service of notice is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this, the 18th day of September, 2013

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate.
Mr. K.K. Mani, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp