

Listed on: 21.9.2016
Court No.: 13
Item No.: 119

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2651-2652 OF 2016

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9-10
(Applications for amendment of the petition)

Govindan ...Appellant
versus

Sengoda Nadar (D) by LRs. & Anr. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 18th September, 2002 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in S. A. Nos. 1389 and 1390 of 1992.

It is submitted that there are 02 respondents in Civil Appeal No. 2651 of 2016 and 03 respondents in Civil Appeal No. 2652 of 2016. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are common in both the Civil Appeals and have expired. Common legal representative Nos. 1(i) to 1(iv) are represented by Mr. K.K. Mani, Advocate. Common Legal Representative Nos. 2(i) to 2(viii) have been served at SLP stage, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Respondent No. 3 in Civil Appeal No. 2652 of 2016 has been deleted vide this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 23rd July, 2004.

Service in both the Civil Appeals is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of cases and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where the parties do not file statement of cases within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the parties do not desire to file statement of cases and they have adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of cases.

...2/-

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 19th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate
Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk